Power Solutions SO0 F Keafo Ay
Mitwaukss, Wi 33212

August 6, 2019
Via Certified Mail

Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development
Dislocated Worker Unit

P.O. Box 7972

Madison, W1 53707

Re: Notice of Plant Closing
Dear Members of the Dislocated Worker Unit:

Due to changing business circumstances, unfortunately, C&D Technologies, Inc. is informing you that it
will be permanently closing its facility iocated at 900 East Keefe Avenue, Milwaukee, WL The entire
employment site will be closed and will result in the separation of 158 employees.

We expect the separations to begin on or after the close of business on October 5, 2019. Separations
are occurring according to the provisions in the collective bargaining agreement with USW Local #322.
Attached is a list of job titles, number of affected employees within each job title, and the anticipated
separation date.

We are also providing notice of the plant closing to the affected employees, their union representative,
and the Milwaukee Mayor's Office. The union representative is Mark Miles, USW Local #322, which is
located at 800 East Keefe Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53212.

Should you have any questions, please do nof hesitate to contact me, Paul Sanger, at 414-967-6522.

it

Sincerely,
Paul Sanger J

Human Resources Manager



Job Title

Accounting Associate
Associate Engineer

Controls Engineer

Controls Technician
Engineer

Engineer - Mfg.

General Supervisor

HR Generalist

IT Specialist

Maintenance Planner
Maintenance Supervisor
Manager Production Control
Manager, Engineering
Manager, Human Resources
Manager, Inventory Control
Manager, Maintenance & Facilities
Manager, Manufacturing
Manager, Plant

Manager, Quality

Production Supervisor
Production Support Associate
Senjor Engineer

Shipping Clerk

Supervisor, Accounting
Supervisor, EH&S

Number of Affected Employees
1
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Anticipated Scheduled Layoff Date
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019
10/4/2019



Job Title Number of Affected Employees Anticipated Scheduled Layoff Date

Acid Mix / Material Handler 1 10/4/2019
Acid Sipper Operator 2 10/4/2019
Assembly Operator 1 10/4/2019
Atlas Team Lead 3 10/4/2019
Atlas Team Member 8 10/4/2019
Battery Forming Operator 6 10/4/2019
Battery Technician 8 10/4/2019
Casting Utility Setup Operator 3 10/4/2019
COS5 Utility Operator 1 10/4/2019
Craft Lead Maintenance Specialist 3 10/4/2019
Facility Plumber 1 10/4/2019
Gp-Ldr-Pack 1 10/4/2019
{LS Attendant 2 10/4/2019
Janitor 5 10/4/2019
Liberty Team Member 1 10/4/2019
Maintance Stores Clerk 2 10/4/2019
Maintenance Electrician Specialist 2 10/4/2019
Maintenance Specialist & 10/4/2019
Oxide Paste Mixer 3 10/4/2019
Packer 17 10/4/2019
Pasted Plate Handler 3 10/4/2019
Pasting Machine Operator 4 10/4/2019
Pasting Technician 1 10/4/2019
Pasting Utility Operator 1 10/4/2019
Process Attendant 3 10/4/2019
Quality Team Lead 1 10/4/2019
Serap Coordinator 1 10/4/2019
Stacker/Loader 1 10/4/2019
TBurn Imersion Fill Operator & 10/4/2019
Toolroom Technician 2 10/4/2019
Tri Cast Operator 16 10/4/2019
Tri-Cast Opr/Set-Up 1 10/4/2019
Utility Closeout Packing Attendant 1 10/4/2019
Warehouse Truck Driver 7 10/4/2019




